trade upon Plaintiff’s reputation, goodwill and valuable copyrights by selling and/or offering for

sale products utilizing unauthorized and infringing copies of Plaintiff’s federally registered Chen

Works.

9. On May 25, 2022, Plaintiff registered a total of one hundred and eight (108)

photographs with the United States Copyright Office and received Registration No.

VA2-301-296. See U.S.C.O. Registration, attached hereto, with relevant samples, as Exh. 1. The

Registration is valid, subsisting, and in full force and effect.

10.